

5

MACT 1113/22

MOHIT ATTRI Vs. NEERAJ KUMAR AND OTHERS

12.03.2024

Present: Sh. Suraj for injured.
Adv Sh. Anil Kumar Singh for R-2/Sanjeev Kumar Sharma (owner).

Notice sent to R-1 Neeraj Kumar (driver) through registered post has been received unserved.

Reply on behalf of R-2 filed on 12.12.2023 is taken on record.

Heard. File perused.

Application under section 166/140 M.V. Act seeking compensation/Award Rs. 15,00,000/- with interest @ 12% p.a. and interim compensation Rs. 25,000/- with interest @ 12% p.a. has been filed along with copy of FIR No. 297/2021 dated 09.07.2021 under section 279/338 IPC PS Tappal, Aligarh, UP.

Issue fresh notice to R-1 on PF, RC/courier and through all permissible modes returnable on **04.06.2024**.

Steps be taken within a week.

Dasti notice be also collected from Nazarat branch for ensuring service.

(Tarun Yogesh)
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,
New Delhi/12.03.2024