

07.11.2024

Present: **Advocate** Sh. Suraj, proxy for Advocate Sh. A.K. Jha for injured.  
**Advocate** Sh. Anubhav Sharma for R2 has joined through VC

Notice to R3/DHFL General Insurance Company Ltd. sent through registered post has been received unserved whereas no report has been received upon process issued to R1/Neeraj Kumar (driver).

Injured/counsel is directed to verify and furnish fresh address of R3/insurance company.

Issue notice to R1/ (driver) and R3/ (insurer) on filing PF, RC/courier and through all permissible modes returnable on 30.01.2025.

Steps be taken within a week.

Dasti notice be also collected from Nazarat Branch for ensuring service.

**Injured Mohit Attri** is directed to open Savings Bank Account in a nationalized bank near the place of his residence and the concerned bank is directed not to issue any cheque book and/or debit card to the injured and make an endorsement on the passbook of the claimant regarding cancellation or non-issuance of cheque-book and/or debit card to claimant/injured.

Contd...2/-

Copy of order be produced before the Bank whereupon bank is directed to make aforesaid endorsement on the passbook.

Injured is also directed to produce the abovesaid passbook with necessary endorsement along with Aadhar Card and PAN Card on next date of hearing.

*Dasti copy of order be given to injurea/counsel.*

(Tarun Yogesh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/07.11.2024